Before a

Proceedings No.: D-19-1465P

IN THE MATTER OF

A Complaint made under Section 34(1) of the Professional Accountants
Ordinance (Cap. 50) (“the PAO™) and referred to the Disciplinary
Committee under Section 33(3) of the PAC

BETWEEN

The Practice Review Committee of the Hong Kong COMPLAINANT
Institute of Certified Public Accountants

AND

Mr. LO, Hung Yan, a CPA RESPONDENT
Membership No. A04520

Disciplinary Committee of the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public

Accountants

Members:

Mr. LEUNG, Ka Yau (Chairman)
Mr. CHAN, Chak Ming

Mr. CHAN, Conrad

Mr. POGSON, Timothy Keith
Mr. GUEN, Kin Shing

ORDER AND REASONS FOR DECISION

1. This is a complaint made by the Practice Review Committee (“PRC”) of the

Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “Imstitute™) against

LO,

Hung Yan, a certified public accountant (practising) (the “Respondent™).

Section 34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAO applies to the Respondent.

2. The

particulars of the Complaint (the “Complaint™) are set out below.



3.

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

Background

Under Part IVA of the PAO, the Institute is empowered to carry out practice

review on practice units.

The PRC is a statutory committee set up under section 32A of the PAO
responsible for exercising the statutory powers and duties in relation to practice

review under the PAQ.,

The practice reviewers, being staff members of the Quality Assurance
Department of the Institute (“QAD™), assist and report to the PRC in carrying
out those statutory powers and duties.

The QAD concluded a practice review on Antonio & Clayton CPA Limited
(Corporate Practice no.: S0490) (the “Practice”) in November 2017, and issued
a Reviewer's Report dated 23" November 2018 (the “Reviewer's Report”).

The Respondent was the former managing director of the Practice until 17® July
2018. At the time of the practice review, the Practice had 2 other practising
directors and 6 non-qualified audit staff. In the 18-month period from March
2016 to September 2017, the Practice issued auditor’s reports to approximately
340 audit clients, all of which were signed by the Respondent. Apart from 2
insurance brokers, the Practice had no other regulated or listed clients.

The practice review revealed issues concerning the Respondent's integrity.
Further, the Reviewer's Report identified significant deficiencies in relation to
the Practice's quality control system, which the Respondent was responsible for,
as well as the following audit engagements: -

(a) Client C, an insurance broker, for the year ended 31 March 2017; which

the Practice performed: -

(i) a limited assurance engagement in accordance with HKSAE 3000
(Revised)! on Client C's compliance with the minimum requirements
specified by the Insurance Authority (“IA™), and issued an adverse

conclusion on 6" September 2017 (“Assurance Report™); and

1 Hong Kong Standard on Assurance Engagements 3000 (Revised) Assurance Engagements Other than
Audits or Reviews of Historical Financial Information and Reloted Conforming Amendments



(i)an audit engagement in accordance with HKSAs? on Client C's
financial statements prepared in accordance with HKFRS?, and issued
an unmodified opinion on 6" September 2017 (“Client C FS™);

(b) Client F, a private entity, which the Practice performed the audit in
accordance with HKSAs with reference to PN 900 (Revised)*, and issued
an unmodified opinion on 24™ October 2016 on its financial statements
prepared in accordance with SME-FRS® for the year ended 31 December
2015 (“Client F FS”); and

(c) Client E, a private entity, which the Practice performed the audit in
accordance with HKSAs with reference to PN 900 (Revised), and issued
an unmodified opinion on 15" November 2016 on the consolidated
financial statements prepared in accordance with SME-FRS for the year
ended 31% March 2016 (“Client E FS”).

3.7 In view of the magnitude and significance of the issues identified, the Practice
Review Committee decided to raise a complaint against the Respondent under

section 32D(5) of the PAO.
3.8 Atotal of 6 complaints are raised against the Respondent.

4, Relevant professional standards

4. The Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (the “Code”)

4.1 Sections 100.5(a) and 110.2 of the Code which stipulate for the fundamental
principle of integrity;

4.2  Sections 100.5(c) and 130.1 of the Code which stipulate for the ability to
maintain the level of professional competence and due care to ensure clients

receive competent professional service;

2 Hong Kong Standards on Auditing

* Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards

4 Practice Note 900 (Revised) Audit of Financial Statements Prepared in Accordance with the Smail
and Medium-sized Entity Financial Reporting Standard

5 Small and Medium-sized Entity Financial Reparting Standard



B. The Hong Kong Standard on Quality Control 1 “Quality Control for Firms that
Perform Audits and Reviews of Financial Statements, and Other Assurance and
Related Services Engagements” (“"HKSQC 1)

4.3

4.4

Paragraph 32 of HKSQC 1 which requires the Practice to establish policies and
procedures designed to provide it with reasonable assurance that engagements
are performed in accordance with professional standards, and the reports issued

are appropriate in the circumstances;

Paragraph 11 of HKSQC 1 to ensure the Practice has established and maintained
a system of quality control to provide it with reasonable assurance that
professional standards have been complied with, and the reports issued are
appropriate in the circumstances;

C. The Hong Kong Standard on Auditing (“HKSA ")

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

Paragraph 41 of the HKSA 700 which prohibits the auditor's report to be dated
before the auditor has obtained sufficient appropriate audit evidence to support
the audit opinion;

Paragraph 6 of HKSA 500 which requires the auditor to obtain sufficient
appropriate audit evidence to support the relevant account balances;

Paragraphs 15 to 17 and A22 of HKSA 600 which stipulate for the
establishment of an overall group audit strategy and a group audit plan in
accordance with HKSA 300, as well as the identification and assessment of the
risks of material misstatement through an understanding of the entity (the group
and its components) and its environment in relation to the group-wide controls

and the consolidation process;

Paragraph 21(a) of HKSA 600 which stipulates for the determination of a group
materiality level for the audit of the consolidated financial statements;

Paragraph 11 of HKSA 700 which requires reasonable assurance about whether
clients are free from material misstatements in support of the auditor’s

unmodified audit opinion;

HKSA 315 (Revised) which stipulates for the working papers to record the key
controls of the client's business, their design and implementation evaluations,
and support that preliminary analytical procedures have been performed;



4.11 HKSA 240 which requires the working papers to demonstrate that a fraud risk
assessment has been properly performed for each respective client;

4.12 HKSA 320 and HKSA 450 which require the working papers to adequately
show the justification for the benchmark used for the determination of audit
materiality, the computation and application of performance materiality and a

clearly trivial amount;
4.13 HKSA 520 which stipulates for the performance of final analytical procedures;

4.14 HKSA 230 which requires working papers to be dated to evidence the date of

file review; and

D. The Hong Kong Standard on Assurance Engagements 3000 (Revised) (“HKSAE
3000 (Revised)”)

4.15 Paragraphs 48L and 64 of the HKSAE 3000 (Revised) which require the auditor
to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to support his conclusion in the
Assurance Report.

5. The Complaints

Complaint 1
5.1 Section 34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAO applies to the Respondent in that he failed or

neglected to observe, maintain or otherwise apply a professional standard for his
failure to comply with the fundamental principle of integrity, when he
deliberately backdated his auditor’s report on Client E’s financial statements for
the year ended 31% March 2016.

Complaint 2
5.2 Section 34(1)(a)}(vi) of the PAO applies to the Respondent in that he failed or

neglected to observe, maintain or otherwise apply a professional standard in

relation to the assurance engagement in respect of Client C for the year ended
315 March 2017.

Complaint 3
5.3  Section 34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAO applies to the Respondent in that he failed or

neglected to observe, maintain or otherwise apply a professional standard in

relation to the audit of Client F's financial statements for the year ended 31



December 2015.

Complaint 4

5.4

Section 34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAO applies to the Respondent in that he failed or
neglected to observe, maintain or otherwise apply professional standards in
relation to the audit of Client E's financial statements for the year ended 31%
March 2016.

Complaint 5

5.5

Section 34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAO applies to the Respondent in that he failed or
neglected to observe, maintain or otherwise apply a professional standard for his

failure to maintain an adequate quality control system in the Practice.

Complaint 6

5.6

Section 34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAO applies to the Respondent in that he failed or
neglected to observe, maintain or otherwise apply a professional standard for his
failure to maintain professional knowledge and skill at a level required, and act
diligently and in accordance with applicable professional standards, to ensure

his clients received competent professional services.

6. Facts and circumstances surrounding the Complaint

Complaint 1

6.1

6.2

The practice review revealed that almost all working papers concerning the
2016 audit of Client E were dated after the date of the auditor's report. In
response, the Respondent admitted that the auditor's report was dated on 15%
November 2016 per the client's request in order to meet Client E’s tax filing

deadline, even though a substantial part of the audit had not been completed.®

The Respondent submitted to the Institute that he merely committed a “technical”
breach since the auditor’s report was not issued until March 2017 after adequate

audit work had been completed.

5 Paragraph 3.1.2{a) of the Reviewer's Report



6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

Audit documentation in respect of Client E indicated that the relevant audit
work was performed after the report date of 15" November 2016.7 The
Respondent therefore breached paragraph 41 of HKSA 700 which prohibits the
auditor's report to be dated before the auditor has obtained sufficient appropriate

audit evidence to support the audit opinion.

Further, on the Respondent’s own admission, he backdated the auditor’s report
in response to Client E’s request to be consistent with the company’s Profits Tax
Return dated 16™ November 2016, which shows that an auditor’s report dated
15" November 2016 existed. He said that if not for the client’s request, the
auditor’s report should have been dated 6™ March 2017.

His submission shows that his backdating of the auditor’s report was a
deliberate act of collusion with Client E to mislead the Inland Revenue
Department that a valid auditor’s report existed on 15" November 2016; when

that was not the case,

Based on the above, the Respondent failed to comply with the fundamental
principle of integrity as stipulated in sections 100.5(a) and 110.2 of the Code for

failing to be straightforward and honest in his professional relationships.

As the Code is a professional standard referred to in the PAO, section

34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAO also applies to the Respondent in this respect.

Complaint 2

6.8

The “Electronic Practice Review Self-Assessment Questionnaire” (“EQS™)
submitted by the Practice in 2016 contained false information because it stated
that the Practice did not have any insurance broker clients. However, Client C is

an insurance broker and had been its client since August 20142

7 The audit programs and warking papers of the holding company, EMT (Holdings) Co. Limited, were
all dated 18t November 2016; and the bank confirmation was dated 21 November 2016
® Paragraph 3.1.4{a) of the Reviewer’s Report; and item #11(g) of the EQS



6.9 For Client C, the Respondent provided negative assurance in the Assurance
Report that it had complied with the Minimum Requirements concerning

professional indemnity insurance specified by the JA.®

6.10 The 1A requires the Company to obtain a certain insurance coverage based on its
revenue amount. A copy of the relevant insurance policies was filed in the
working papers. However, there was nothing in the working papers to indicate
that the Respondent had performed any calculation or assessment to support his

conclusion that the relevant Minimum Requirement had been met.

6.11 The Respondent did not dispute the fact that no calculation or assessment had
been carried out. In this regard, available audit documentation failed to
demonstrate that he had complied with paragraphs 48L and 64 of HKSAE 3000
(Revised) to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence to support his

conclusion in the Assurance Report.

6.12 As HKSAE 3000 (Revised) is a professional standard referred to in the PAO,
section 34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAO applies to the Respondent.

Complaint 3

6.13 The practice reviewer found that inadequate audit procedures were performed
for vartous accounts reported in Client F FS at year-end including the

followings'®: -
(a) Trade receivables (JEULIRET) of US$12.8 million;
(b) Prepayments (FE{TREL) of US$43.8 million;
(c) Other receivables (EL{thfEUET) of US$90.6 million; and

(d) Other payables (EAtFE(TEK) of US$9.4 million.

® #b under "Basis for Adverse Conclusion” in the Assurance Report
0 see Client F's Statement of Financial Position ({78132



6.14 In relation to the trade receivables and prepayments (each of which exceeded
audit materiality of US$10.3 million), there were no procedures performed on
their recoverability.

6.15  As for the “Other receivables” balance which was well over audit materiality,
there was no work performed at all according to the working papers.

6.16 In respect of the “Other payables”, the balance of US$9.4 million comprised
payables to only 2 creditors, of which one was owed 99% of the balance,
There was no work done on this significant balance.

6.17 The Respondent did not dispute the above facts and that the work performed
was inadequate.

6.18  As such, the Respondent failed to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence
to support the relevant account balances in Client F FS, in accordance with
paragraph 6 of HKSA 500.

6.19 As HKSAs are professional standards referred to in the PAO, section
34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAQ applies to the Respondent.

Complaint 4

6.20 The working papers show that the audit team did not perform adequate audit
planning for Client E at the consolidated group level as the working papers
only showed that some planning was done at the entity level.

6.21  As such, the Respondent failed to comply with paragraphs 15 to 17 and A22

of HKSA 600 for his failure to: -

(a) establish an overall group audit strategy and develop a group audit plan in
accordance with HKSA 300; and

(b) identify and assess the risks of material misstatement through an
understanding of the entity (the group and its components) and its

environment in relation to the group-wide controls and the consolidation



6.22

6.23

6.24

6.25

6.26

6.27

process.

There was also no evidence that the Respondent had determined a group
materiality level for the audit of the consolidated financial statements in
accordance with paragraph 21(a) of HKSA 600.

The Respondent did not dispute the above findings.

Further, the Respondent also failed to obtain sufficient appropriate audit
evidence in relation to revenue from construction and decoration works of
HK$14.5 million recorded in Client E FS'!, as further explained in paragraphs
6.25 and 6.26 below.

Revenue recognition policy relating to construction and decoration works was
not disclosed in note 2(a) to Client E FS nor stated in the audit working papers.
As such, there was no evidence to demonstrate that the Respondent had
performed any procedures to obtain reasonable assurance that this material

revenue amount was properly recognized in Client E FS.

There was also no evidence of any work performed on the followings: -

(a) adjustments made on 1% April 2015 (first day of the fiscal year) and at
year-end in the net amount of approximately HK$2.1 million (which

exceeded audit materiality) to reduce the revenue; and

(b) reasonableness of Client E's gross margin which increased from 11% in
2015 to 22% in 2016.

In respect of purchases totalling HK$1.5 million, there was nothing in the
working papers to suggest that any audit procedures had been performed on
this material item which was included in “Direct costs of services” in Client E
FS.

1 The revenue was generated by a major subsidiary of Client E, which audit materiality was
determined at HK$293,000

10



6.28

6.29

6.30

6.31

The Respondent did not dispute that inadequate work was carried out to
ascertain the accuracy of the revenue and costs of services as recorded in
Client E FS.

Based on the above, the Respondent breached paragraph 6 of HKSA 500 for
failing to obtain sufficient appropriate evidence to support these 2 material

accounts.

As such, the Respondent also failed to comply with paragraph 11 of HKSA
700 for failure to have obtained reasonable assurance about whether Client E
FS was free from material misstatements in support of his unmodified audit

opinion.

As HKSAs are professional standards referred to in the PAO, section
34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAO applies to the Respondent.

Complaint 5

6.32

6.33

6.34

Paragraph 32 of HKSQC 1 requires the Practice to establish policies and
procedures designed to provide it with reasonable assurance that engagements
are performed in accordance with professional standards, and the reports

issued are appropriate in the circumstances.

The significant findings as noted in Complaints 2 to 4 above pointed to the
Practice's failure to comply with relevant professional standards in relation to

3 engagements.

Further, the Reviewer's Report also identified significant deficiencies in the
Practice's audit methodology when the audit working papers of Clients C, F
and E failed to support that the Practice had complied with the relevant

requirements of: -

(a) HKSA 315 (Revised) in that the working papers did not record the key
controls of the client's business, their design and implementation

evaluations; nor support that preliminary analytical procedures had been

11



6.35

6.36

6.37

performed;!?

(b) HKSA 240 in that the working papers did not demonstrate that a fraud risk
assessment had been properly performed when for each respective client,
the working papers “Audit Highlights” and “Audit Planning Memorandum”
essentially just showed a conclusion that fraud risk was low; and yet, there
was no evidence of any procedures performed to support such a

conclusion;'?

(c) HKSA 320 and HKSA 450 in that the working papers did not adequately
show the justification for the benchmark used for the determination of
audit materiality, the computation and application of performance

materiality and a clearly trivial amount;'

(d) HKSA 520 in that there was no evidence that final analytical procedures

had been performed;" and

(e) HKSA 230 in that certain working papers were not dated to evidence the

date of file review. '
The Respondent did not dispute the above findings.

The above not only demonstrated that the Respondent, being responsible for
the Practice's quality control system, had failed to comply with paragraph 32
of HKSQC 1; and also paragraph 11 of HKSQC 1 for his failure to ensure the
Practice had established and maintained a system of quality control to provide
it with reasonable assurance that professional standards had been complied

with, and the reports issued were appropriate in the circumstances.

As HKSQC 1 is a professional standard referred to in the PAO, section
34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAO applies to the Respondent.

[T

3

[
B

16

? Paragraph 3.1.1(a)(vi) of the Reviewer's Report
Paragraph 3.1.1(a)(ii) of the Reviewer's Report
Paragraphs 3.1.1{a)(iii) and (iv) of the Reviewer's Report
See footnote 12

Paragraph 3.1.1(b) of the Reviewer's Report

12



Complaint 6

6.38

6.39

6.40

6.41

The multiple breaches as identified in Complaints 2 to 4 above demonstrated
the Respondent's failure to comply with applicable professional standards
when conducting professional engagements for Clients C, F and E, which the

Respondent signed off the respective auditor’s reports.

The breach of HKSQC 1 as stated in Complaint 5 above also highlighted the
Respondent's failure to have a proper quality control system in place to uphold
an appropriate standard with regards to the Practice's engagement

performance.

The significance and broad spectrum of breaches as identified in Complaints 2
to 5 above cast serious doubts on the Respondent’s ability to maintain the level
of professional competence and due care expected of him to ensure his clients
received competent professional service. As such, the Respondent also
breached sections 100.5(c) and 130.1 of the Code.

As the Code is a professional standard referred to in the PAQ, section

34(1)(a)(vi) of the PAO also applies to the Respondent in this respect.

7. The Order

7.1

Having considered: -
(i) the seriousness of the offences committed by the Respondent;

(ii)y  the submissions on sanctions and costs by the Complainant and the
Respondent;

(iii)  past similar cases which show similar features to the present case;

(iv)  the mitigating factors as listed under Section 7 of the Guideline to
Disciplinary Committee for Determining Disciplinary Orders; and

(v)  the facts and circumstances as a whole;

the Disciplinary Committee ordered that:-

(a) the Respondent be reprimanded under section 35(1)(b) of the PAO,;

13



7.2

(b)

(c)

(d)

©

the Respondent do pay a penalty of HK$70,000.00 under section 35(1)(c)
of the PAQ;

the current practising certificate issued to the Respondent be cancelled
effective from 42 days from the date hereof under section 35(1)(da) of the
PAO;

a practising certificate shall not be issued to the Respondent for 24 months
effective from 42 days from the date hereof under section 35(1)(db) of the
PAOQ; and

the Respondent do pay the costs and expenses of and incidental to the
proceedings of the Complainant in the sum of HK$67,776.00 under section
35(1)(iii) of the PAO.

This decision was made by the Disciplinary Committee’s members. All 5

members of the Disciplinary Committee agreed with the decision.

Dated the 8™ day of April 2020

14



Mr. LEUNG, Ka Yau
Chairman

Mr. CHAN, Chak Ming

Mr. POGSON, Timothy Keith

Mr. CHAN, Conrad

Mr. GUEN, Kin Shing

15





